


Notable Performances

THE LAST TIME

COLORADO

Kickoff Return For A Touchdown

Jeremy Bloom vs. Kansas State at Manhattan,
Oct. 18, 2003 (88 yards).

Punt Return For A Touchdown

Jeremy Bloom vs. Oklahoma at Houston,
Big 12 Championship Game, Dec. 7, 2002 (80 yards).

Interception Return For A Touchdown

Donald Strickland vs. Wisconsin at San Antonio (Alamo Bowl),
Dec. 28, 2002 (91 yards). Last regular season:

Medford Moorer vs. Texas Tech in Boulder, Oct. 26, 2002 (51 yards).

Fumble Return/Recovery For A Touchdown

Medford Moorer vs. lowa State in Boulder, Nov. 16, 2002 (71 yards).

Blocked Punt Return For A Touchdown

John Minardi vs. Missouri at Columbia, Nov. 4, 2000 (36 yards).

Blocked Field Goal Return For A Touchdown

Has not occurred.

Blocked Punt

D.J. Hackett vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 28, 2003.

Blocked PAT Kick

Akirika Dawn vs. Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003.

Blocked Field Goal

Tyler Brayton vs. USC in Boulder, Sept. 14, 2002.

Offensive Lineman To Score A Touchdown

Heath Irwin vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Oct. 28, 1995 (recovered
fumble in end zone)

Defensive Two-Point Conversion

Greg Biekert vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 2, 1991.

300 Yards Total Offense

307, Joel Klatt vs. Kansas State at Manhattan, Oct. 18, 2003.

400 Yards Total Offense

424, Joel Klatt vs. Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003.

100 Yards Rushing

135, Brian Calhoun vs. Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003.

200 Yards Rushing

211, Chris Brown vs. Missouri at Columbia, Nov. 9, 2002.

300 Yards Rushing

309, Chris Brown vs. Kansas at Lawrence, Oct. 12, 2002.

Three Touchdowns Rushing

3, Chris Brown vs. Baylor in Boulder, Oct. 19, 2002.

Four Touchdowns Rushing

6, Chris Brown vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 23, 2001.

Two 100-Yard Rushers

Chris Brown (25-127) and Bobby Purify (20-174) vs.
Iowa State in Boulder, Nov. 16, 2002.

Three 100-Yard Rushers

Jon Keyworth (18-124), Paul Arendt (23-116) and Ward Walsh
(15-101), vs. Air Force at USAFA, Nov. 21, 1970.

300 Yards Passing

419, Joel Klatt vs. Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003.

400 Yards Passing

419, Joel Klatt vs. Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003.
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By An Opponent

Sammy Moore, Washington State in Boulder, Sept. 13, 2003 (97 yards).

Wes Welker, Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003 (41 yards).

Jason David, Washington State in Boulder, Sept 13, 2003 (41 yards).

Jamaal Harper, Baylor at Waco, Oct. 4, 2003 (7 yards).

Joe Lawson, Kansas State at Manhattan, Oct. 18, 2003 (0 yards).
Has not occurred.

Rashad Washington, Kansas State at Manhattan, Oct. 18, 2003.
Brodney Pool, Oklahoma in Boulder, Oct. 25, 2003.

Andre Woolfork, Oklahoma at Norman, Nov. 2, 2002.

Has not occurred.

Has not occurred.

380, Brad Smith, Missouri in Boulder, Nov. 8, 2003.

467, Bill Whittemore, Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003.
103, Cory Ross, Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 28, 2003.
268, David Winbush, Kansas at Lawrence, Oct. 24, 1998.
Has not occurred (record is 268).

3, Darren Sproles, Kansas State in Boulder, Oct. 5, 2002.
4, Ricky Williams, Texas at Austin, Oct. 25, 1997.

Ell Roberson (21-178) and Darrin Sproles (16-121)
Kansas State in Boulder, Oct. 5, 2002.

David Overstreet (18-258), Darrell Shepard (3-151), George Rhymes,
(9-110), Oklahoma in Boulder, Oct. 4, 1980.

399, B.J. Symons, Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003.

422, Bill Whittemore, Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003.




Heath Irwin

COLORADO

Three Touchdowns Passing
3, Joel Klatt vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 28, 2003.

Four Touchdowns Passing
4, Joel Klatt vs. Colorado State in Denver, Aug. 30, 2003.

Five Touchdowns Passing

5, Koy Detmer vs. lowa State in Boulder, Nov. 9, 1996.

Three Interceptions Thrown

3, Joel Klatt vs. Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003.

Four Interceptions Thrown

4, John Hessler vs. Michigan at Ann Arbor, Sept. 13, 1997.

10 Receptions

11, Derek McCoy vs. Washington State in Boulder, Sept. 13, 2003.

100 Yards Receiving

106, D.J. Hackett vs. Kansas State at Manhattan, Oct. 18, 2003.

200 Yards Receiving

222, Rae Carruth vs. Missouri at Columbia, Nov. 2, 1996.

Two Touchdowns Receiving

2, D.J. Hackett vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 28, 2003.

Three Touchdowns Receiving

3, Rae Carruth vs. lowa State in Boulder, Nov. 9, 1996.

Two 100-Yard Receivers

Derek McCoy (6-171) and D.J. Hackett (4-143) vs. Baylor at Waco,
Oct. 4, 2003.

One 100-Yard Rusher & Receiver (Same Player)

Cortlen Johnson (27-172 rushing; 6-105 receiving),
vs. lowa State at Ames, Nov. 10, 2001.

Four Touchdowns In A Game

6, Chris Brown vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 23, 2001 (6 rush).

Mike Moschetti

By An Opponent
3, Jason White, Oklahoma in Boulder, Oct. 25, 2003.

4, Joey Harrington, Oregon at Tempe (Fiesta Bowl), Jan. 1, 2002.
Last regular season:
4, Matt Newton, Colorado State in Denver, Sept. 2, 2000.

5, Steve Stenstrom, Stanford at Palo Alto, Sept. 18, 1993.

5, B.J. Symons, Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003.

5, B.J. Symons, Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003.

10, PK. Sam, Florida State at Tallahassee, Sept. 20, 2003.

152, Mark Simmons, Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003.

208, Albert Connell, Texas A&M at College Station, Sept. 28, 1996.
2, Mark Clayton, Oklahoma in Boulder, Oct. 25, 2003.

3, Justin Armour, Stanford at Palo Alto, Sept. 18, 1993.

Mark Simmons (6-152) and Brandon Rideau (5-107), Kansas in Boulder,
Oct. 11, 2003.

Has not occurred.

4, Ricky Williams, Texas at Austin, Oct. 25, 1997 (4 rush).
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COLORADO

Four Field Goals In A Game

4, Jeremy Flores vs. lowa State at Ames, Nov. 10, 2001.
50-Yard Field Goal

51, Jeremy Flores vs. Texas A&M in Boulder, Oct. 13, 2001.

Two Interceptions In A Game
2, Dominique Brooks vs. Missouri in Boulder, Nov. 8, 2003,

Three Interceptions In A Game
3, Victor Scott vs. Oklahoma State at Stillwater, Oct. 16, 1982.

Four Interceptions In A Game
Has not occurred.

Three Quarterback Sacks In A Game
3 (for 35), Drew Wahlroos vs. Missouri at Columbia, Nov. 4, 2000.

Four Quarterback Sacks In A Game
41/2 (for 46), Ron Woolfork vs. lowa in Boulder, Sept. 26, 1992.

By An Opponent
4, Xavier Beitia, Florida State at Tallahassee, Sept. 20, 2003.
50, Dusty Mangum, Texas at Irving, Dec. 1, 2001.

3, Steve Smith, Oregon at Tempe (Fiesta Bowl), Jan. 1, 2002.
Last regular season:
2, Tony Blevins, Kansas at Lawrence, Oct. 19, 1996.

3, Steve Smith, Oregon at Tempe (Fiesta Bowl), Jan. 1, 2002.
Last regular season:
3, Darnell Walker, Oklahoma in Boulder, Oct. 17, 1992.

4, Frank Nelson, Utah at Salt Lake City, Nov. 2, 1946.
3 (for 20), Adell Duckett, Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003.

4 (for 24), Kelly Quinn, Michigan State in Boulder, Sept. 8, 1984.

Team

COLORADO

Shut Out (Defensive)

Game: 34-0, vs. Baylor in Boulder, Oct. 19, 2002.

Through 3rd Qtr: 34-0, vs. Baylor in Boulder, Oct. 19, 2002.

At Half: 37-0, vs. lowa State at Ames, Nov. 16, 2003.

Safety

vs. Texas A&M at College Station, Oct. 7, 2000 (ball snapped
out of end zone).

Held To No Offensive Touchdowns

vs. Oklahoma at Houston, Big 12 Championship, Dec. 7, 2002.

30 First Downs In A Game

35, vs. Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003.

Held Under 10 First Downs

9, Oklahoma at Houston, Big 12 Championship, Dec. 7, 2002.

By An Opponent

Game: 0-7, by Nebraska at Lincoln, Nov. 12, 1988.
Through 3rd Qtr: 0-14, by Colorado State in Denver, Aug. 31, 2002.
At Half: 0-13, by Oklahoma in Houston, Dec. 7, 2002.

by Kansas State at Manhattan, Oct. 18, 2003 (punt blocked out of
end zone).

by Baylor in Boulder, Oct. 19, 2002.
32, by Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003

6, by Baylor at Waco, Nov. 13, 1999.




COLORADO

500 Yards Total Offense In A Game

598, vs. Kansas in Bouder, Oct. 11, 2003.

600 Yards Total Offense In A Game

767, vs. San Jose State in Boulder, Sept. 11, 1999.
Held Under 200 Yards Total Offense In A Game
193, vs. Oklahoma at Houston, Big 12 Championship, Dec. 7, 2002.
Held Under 100 Yards Total Offense In A Game
61, vs. USC in Boulder, Sept. 14, 2002.

300 Yards Rushing In A Game

331, vs. lowa State in Boulder, Nov. 16, 2002.

400 Yards Rushing In A Game

427, vs. Kansas at Lawrence, Oct. 12, 2002.

500 Yards Rushing In A Game

502, vs. Missouri in Boulder, Nov. 11, 2000.

Held Under 100 Yards Rushing In A Game

64, vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 28, 2003

400 Yards Passing In A Game

419, vs. Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003.

500 Yards Passing In A Game
533, vs. NE Louisiana in Boulder, Sept. 16, 1995.

Held Under 100 Yards Passing In A Game

24, vs. USC in Boulder, Sept. 14, 2002.

Averaged Over Eight Yards Per Play

8.56, vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 23, 2001 (68-582).
Held Under Three Yards Per Play

1.27, vs. USC in Boulder, Sept. 14, 2002 (48-61).

Four Interception Game

5, vs. Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003.

Five Interception Game

5, vs. Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003.

Forced Five Lost Opponent Fumbles

5, vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 26, 1999.

Forced Six Lost Opponent Fumbles

6, vs. Kansas State in Boulder, Oct. 22, 1983.

Forty Minute Time of Possession Game

42:13. vs. Baylor at Waco, Nov. 13, 1999.
Turnover-Free Game

vs. Oklahoma at Houston, Big 12 Championship, Dec. 7, 2002.
Did Not Punt

vs. lowa State in Boulder, Nov. 19, 1994.

Recovered Own Onside Kick
vs. Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 26, 1999 (Damen Wheeler); 0-of-last 3.

By An Opponent

586, by Kansas in Bouder, Oct. 11, 2003.

639, by Missouri in Columbia, Oct. 6, 1984.

196, by Kansas State at Manhattan, Oct. 6, 2001.

74, by Baylor at Waco, Nov. 13, 1999.

320, by Kansas State in Boulder, Oct. 5, 2002.

419, by Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 28, 1987.

516, by Missouri at Columbia, Oct. 6, 1984.

91, by Texas Tech at Lubbock, Nov. 1, 2003.

422, by Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003.

523, by Fresno State at Honolulu (Aloha Bowl), Dec. 25, 1993.
Has not occurred in regular season.

83, by Kansas State in Boulder, Oct. 5, 2002.

8.62, by Kansas in Boulder, Oct. 11, 2003 (68-586).

2.80, by Kansas State at Manhattan, Oct. 6, 2001 (70-196).

4, by Colorado State in Denver, Sept. 4, 1999.

5, by Oklahoma in Boulder, Oct. 17, 1992.

5, by Oklahoma State at Stillwater, Nov. 8, 1980.

6, by Nebraska at Lincoln, Oct. 25, 1975.

42:20, by Missouri in Boulder, Nov. 1, 1997.

by Nebraska in Boulder, Nov. 28, 2003.

by Nebraska at Lincoln, Nov. 22, 1983.

by Oklahoma in Boulder, Oct. 25, 2003 (Trey DiCarlo); 1-of-last-1.

Touchdowns
Father: Larry Brunson, 1971 (one TD)

Any Points

FATHER-SON SCORING (COLORADO)

Father: Dick Anderson, 1967 (two PAT kicks)

Son: Matt Brunson, 2001 (two TDs)

Son: Blake Anderson, 1994 (one TD)
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Year Opponent Play Personnel Gain

1950  at lowa State Rush  Merwin Hodel 1

1951  Colorado State Rush  Merwin Hodel 8

1952 San Jose State Rush  Zack Jordan 11

1953  at Washington Rush  Carroll Hardy 12

1954  Drake Rush  Frank Bernardi 10

1955  Arizona Rush  John Bayuk 0

1956  Oregon Rush  Bud Morley -1

1957  at Washington Pass  Bob Stransky inc

1958 Kansas State Rush  Howard Cook -2

1959  Washington Pass  Gale Weidner inc

1960  at Baylor Rush  Jerry Steffen 2

1961 Oklahoma State  Rush  Ed Coleman 3

1962  at Utah Rush  Leon Mavity 2

1963  Southern Cal Rush  Bill Symons 2

1964  at Southern Cal Rush  George Reese 0

1965 at Wisconsin Rush  Bernie McCall 3

1966  Miami, Fla. Rush  Dan Kelly 3

1967  Baylor Rush  William Harris 7

1968  Oregon Rush  Bobby Anderson 1

1969  Tulsa Pass  Bobby Anderson inc

1970  at Indiana Pass  Jim Bratten to Willie Nichols 11

1971  atLSU Rush  Ken Johnson 9

1972  California Rush  Charlie Davis 0

1973  atLSU Rush  Charlie Davis 0

1974  at LSU Rush  Billy Waddy 2

1975  California Rush  Terry Kunz 4

1976  at Texas Tech Rush  Jim Kelleher 3

1977  Stanford Rush  James Mayberry 1

1978  Oregon Rush  Mike Koslowski 14

1979  Oregon Rush  Willie Beebe 2 K- k -

1980 at UCLA Rush  Willie Beebe 1 Mike McCoy scored on CU’s first “touch” of the year—

1981  Texas Tech Rush  Willie Beebe 4 a punt return—in 1975.

1982  California Pass  Randy Essington inc Y o t P P 1 Gai

1983  at Michigan State Pass  Steve Vogel to Loy Alexander 9 car pponen ay grsonne ain

1984  Michigan State Pass  Steve Vogel to Loy Alexander 21 1986 Colorado State Rush — Mike Marquez 3

g g Y

1985 Colorado State Rush  Anthony Weatherspoon 3 1987  Oregon Pass  Mark Hatcher to Drew Ferrando 15
1988  Fresno State Rush  Sal Aunese 8
1989  Texas Rush  Eric Bieniemy 3
1990  *Tennessee Rush  Mike Pritchard 2
1991 Wyoming Rush  Kent Kahl 2
1992 Colorado State Pass  Kordell Stewart to Erik Mitchell 31
1993  Texas Rush  Lamont Warren 8
1994  NE Louisiana Rush  Rashaan Salaam 1
1995 at Wisconsin Pass Koy Detmer to Matt Lepsis 4
1996  Washington State Rush  Herchell Troutman -2
1997  Colorado State Pass  John Hessler to Phil Savoy 9
1998  #Colorado State Rush  Mike Moschetti 14
1999  #Colorado State Rush  Dwayne Cherrrington 1
2000 #Colorado State Rush  Cortlen Johnson 12
2001  Fresno State Rush  Chris Brown 1
2002  #Colorado State Rush  Chris Brown 3
2003  #Colorado State Rush  Bobby Purify 2

Since 1950, CU has averaged 4.9 yards on the first play from scrimmage.
Of the 54 plays, CU has passed 11 times (completing seven). CU has
not scored on the first play from scrimmage since 1950, but did commit
a turnover (lost fumble) on the first play in 1990. (*—at Anaheim;
#—in Denver).

NOTE—CU did score the first time it touched the ball in the 1975 season
opener. Mike McCoy returned a California punt 61 yards for a touch-
down two minutes into the game.

DID YOU KNOW? ... The last time Colorado scored on its first
dlie offensive play of any game was at Texas A&M on Sept. 28,
1996. Rae Carruth scored from 28 yards out on a reverse
after CU recovered a fumble on the opening kickoff.
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Willie Beebe is the only player to be involved in CU’s first
play of the year three straight seasons.




(Since 1950, when play-by-plays are available)

Season
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Opponent
lowa State
Colorado State
San Jose State
Washington
Drake

Arizona
Kansas State
Washington
Kansas State
Washington
Kansas State
Oklahoma State
Utah

Oregon State
Oregon State
Fresno State
Miami, Fla.
Baylor

Oregon

Tulsa

Indiana
Louisiana State
California
Louisiana State
Louisiana State
California
Texas Tech
Stanford
Oregon
Oregon

UCLA

Texas Tech
California
Michigan State
Michigan State
Colorado State
Colorado State
Oregon

Fresno State
Texas
Tennessee
Wyoming
Colorado State
Texas

NE Louisiana
Wisconsin
Washington State
Colorado State
Colorado State
Colorado State
Colorado State
Fresno State
Colorado State
Colorado State

Game
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CU’s First Score

Merwin Hodel 3 run

Woody Shelton 2 run

Ralph Curtis 2 run

Gary Knafelc 16 pass from Homer Jenkins
Frank Bernardi 35 run

Homer Jenkins 3 run

Gene Worden 5 run

Leroy Clark 11 run

Homer Cook 10 run

Gale Weidner 94 interception return

Gale Weidner 1 run

Jerry Hillebrand 40 pass from Gale Weidner
Bill Harris 97 kickoff return

Bill Harris 7 pass from Frank Cesarek
Robert Lee 5 run

Frank Rogers 31 FG

Dave Bartelt 23 FG

Bobby Anderson 7 run

Bobby Anderson 3 run

Ron Rieger 1 run

Marv Whitaker 9 pass from Jim Bratten
Willie Nichols 7 pass from Ken Johnson
Charlie Davis 1 run

Larry Ferguson 37 run

Terry Kunz 3 run

Mike McCoy 61 punt return

Jim Kelleher 1 run

Bob Niziolek 3 pass from Jeff Knapple

Pete Cyphers 1 run

Tom Field 30 FG

Lyndell Hawkins 10 lateral from Charles Davis (22 yards total)
Walter Stanley 87 pass from Randy Essington
Tom Field 30 FG

Loy Alexander 16 pass from Steve Vogel

Ed Reinhardt 3 pass from Steve Vogel
Larry Eckel 32 FG

Mike Marquez 2 run

Michael Simmons 34 run

Mike Pritchard 35 pass from Sal Aunese
Eric Bieniemy 1 run

George Hemingway 1 run

Darian Hagan 3 run

Michael Westbrook 48 pass from Kordell Stewart
Charles E. Johnson 35 pass from Kordell Stewart
Rashaan Salaam 1 run

Neil Voskeritchian 27 FG

Jason Lesley 31 FG

Herchell Troutman 1 run

Jeremy Aldrich 34 FG

Roman Hollowell 43 pass from Mike Moschetti
Marcus Houston 5 run

Roman Hollowell 77 punt return

Jeremy Bloom 75 punt return

Bobby Purify 6 run

Class
Jr.

Jr.

Sr.
Sr./So.
Sr.

Sr.

Jr.

Jr.

Sr.

So.

Jr.
Sr./Sr.
Jr.
Sr./Jr.
Jr.

Sr.

So.
So.

Jr.

Jr.
Sr./Sr.
Jr./So.
Jr.

Jr.

Jr.

Sr.

Sr.
So./Jr.
Jr.

Fr.
Sr./Sr.
So./So.
Jr.
So./Jr.
So./Sr.

Jr.
Fr-RS
So./Jr.
Jr.

Sr.

Sr.
Jr./So.
Sr./Jr.
Jr.

Sr.

Sr.

Sr.

Jr.
So./Sr.

Time
7:30
1:15
2:03
1:56
5:52
5:29
9:02
2:04

11:38
3:27
9:14

11:30
5:55
4:51
0:01
9:09
3:33
5:54

10:09
0:34
1:29
0:03

10:49
0:13

14:19

13:41
6:52
8:13
1:23
5:49
5:31
9:28
0:00
1:16

13:14
7:51
0:29
2:42

10:40

13:45
9:55
7:46
9:53
4:22
3:45
5:24
6:20
9:52
8:17
8:49
9:41
6:03

14:42

13:53

Qty)
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
2nd
1st
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
4th
3rd
1st
1st
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
3rd
4th
1st
3rd
1st
1st
1st
3rd
1st
2nd
1st
4th
1st
4th
1st
1st
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
4th
2nd
2nd
4th
2nd




TCareer Record

Year Quarterback Class First Game Result Rushing Passing WL T Pct
1959  Gale Weidner So. *WASHINGTON L 1221 3-(-12),0td 19-11-2, 140, 0 td 20 11 0 .645
1962  Frank Cesarek So. *at Utah L 2137 2-(24), 0 td 12- 5-1, 83,0td 3150 .167
1962  Larry Ethridge So. KANSAS STATE W 6-0 1- 3,0td 2- 00, 0,0td 1 10 .500
1964  Hale Irwin So. *at Southern Cal L 021 10- 42,0td 5- 2-1, 22,0td 0 10 .000
1964  Bernie McCall So. OREGON STATE L 714 15- 18,0td 2-1-0, 11,0td 12 10 2 .542
1966  Dan Kelly Jr. *MIAMI, FLA. L 324 4-(-14),0td 4- 2-1, 37,0td 3 20 .600
1967 Bobby Anderson So. *BAYLOR W 27-7 15- 83,2td 21-11-0, 129, 0 td 14 9 0 .609
1969  Paul Arendt So. INDIANA W 30- 7 20- 72,1td 15- 8-0, 103, 0 td 4 3 0 .571
1969  Jim Bratten Jr. MISSOURI W 31-24 20- 20,0td 8- 40, 47,0td 9 40 .692
1971  Ken Johnson So. *at Louisiana State W 3121 11- 18,0td 19- 9-3, 82, 1td 17 6 0 .739
1971  Joe Duenas So. WYOMING W 56-13 15- 106, 3 td 7- 4-1, 111, 1td 1 0 0 1.000
1973  Clyde Crutchmer Jr. *at Louisiana State L 617 6- 15,0td 7- 1-1, 15,0td 5 6 0 .455
1974  David Williams Jr. *at Louisiana State L 1442 4- (3),0td 9- 30, 28,0td 14 9 0 .609
1976  Jeff Austin Sr. *at Texas Tech L 724 11-(-14), 0 td 19- 5-5, 67,0td 3 10 .750
1976  Jeff Knapple So. NEBRASKA L 1224 5- 23,0td 19- 6-0, 94,01td 12 6 1 .658
1978  Bill Solomon Jr. *OREGON W 24- 7 10- 40,1td 7- 4-1, 46,0td 9 13 0 .409
1980  Charlie Davis Jr. *at UCLA L 1456 16- 60,0 td 23-13-1, 143, 1 td 0 50 .000
1980 Randy Essington Fr. at Missouri L 745 4-(-19), 0 td 22-11-1, 58,0td 3141 .194
1980  Scott Kingdom Jr. IOWA STATE W 17-9 11- (-5),0td 6-2-1, 16,0td 1 30 .250
1981  Steve Vogel Fr-RS atlowa State L 10-17 2- (-3),01td 16-12-0, 89,0 1td 4 17 0 .190
1983  Derek Marshall So. at Kansas W 34-23 4-  4,0td 22-11-0, 148, 0 td 2 10 .667
1984  Craig Keenan Jr. at Oklahoma State L 14-20 9- (2),0td 25-10-0, 178, 1 td 0 40 .000
1985  Mark Hatcher So. *COLORADO STATE W 23-10 12- 62,2td 9- 30, 36,0td 13 12 0 .520
1985  #Rick Wheeler So. at Nebraska L 717 5- 38,0td 1- 1-0, 12,0td 1 10 .500
1986  Marc Walters Fr. at Kansas State W 49- 3 18- 88,2td 4- 4-0,111,1td 1 0 0 1.000
1987  Sal Aunese So. at Colorado State W 29-16 18- 83,1td 6- 4-0, 139, 1td 13 6 0 .684
1989  Darian Hagan So. *TEXAS W 27- 6 14- 116,1td 12- 7-0, 95,1td 28 5 2 .829
1990 Charles Johnson Jr. at Missouri W 33-31 9- 17,1td 18-10-0, 151, 1 td 2 0 0 1.000
1992  Kordell Stewart So. *COLORADO STATE W 37-17 9- 21,0td 36-21-1, 409, 4 td 27 51 .833
1992  Duke Tobin Jr. at Minnesota W 21-20 11-(-12), 0 td 10- 20, 12,0td 1 0 0 1.000
1992 Koy Detmer Fr. OKLAHOMA T 24-24 9-(-22), 0 td 50-33-5, 418, 2 td 14 3 1 .806
1995  John Hessler So. at Oklahoma W 38-17 6-(-18), 0 td 34-24-0, 348, 5 td 11 8 0 .579
1998  Mike Moschetti Jr. *Colorado State (Denver) W 42-14 5- 13,0td 32-21-0, 257, 3 td 14 9 0 .609
1999  Zac Colvin Fr-RS at lowa State W 16-12 6- (-1),0td 23-14-1, 116, 1 td 1 20 .333
2000  Bobby Pesavento Jr. WASHINGTON L 14-17 12-(-13), 0 td 27-15-0, 174, 1 td 4 4 0 .500
2000  Craig Ochs Fr. at Texas A&M W 26-19 6- 6,1td 25-15-0, 239, 1 td 10 6 0 .625
2002  Robert Hodge Sr. SOUTHERN CAL L 340 8-(-10), 0 td 9- 1-1, 20,0td 8 4 0 .667
2003  Joel Klatt So. *Colorado State (Denver) W 42-35 14-(-10), 0 td 34-21-0, 402, 4 td 5 50 .500
2003  Erik Greenberg So. at Florida State L 747 6-(-23), 0 td 30-14-0, 192, 1 td 0 20 .000

(*—season opener; #—injured in the first quarter; 7—Colorado’s record as the starting quarterback.)




Year Running Back Pos. Class First Game Result Rushing Receiving

1956 Gene Worden HB Jr. OREGON L 035 6-12,0td 0-0, 0 td
1956 Eddie Dove HB So. OREGON L 035 1-(-3), 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1956 Leroy Clark FB So. KANSAS STATE W 34- 0 2-8,0td 0-0,0td
1956 Howard Cook HB So. NEBRASKA W 16- 0 5-13,0td 0-0, 0 td
1957 George Adams FB So. KANSAS L 34-35 13-46, 1 td 0-0, 0 td
1958 Chuck Weiss FB So. at Arizona W 65-12 15-159, 2 td 2-16,0 td
1959 Jerry Steffen HB Jr. WASHINGTON L 1221 8-18,0 td 2-15,0 td
1959 Dave Garvin HB Sr. BAYLOR L 715 16-43,0 td 4-17,0td
1959 Fred Purnell HB So. BAYLOR L 715 6-17,0 td 0-0,0td
1959 Reed Johnson HB So. at Oklahoma L 12-42 6-28, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1959 Don Maurer HB Jr. at Kansas State W 20-17 14-39, 0 td 3-42,01td
1959 Loren Schweninger FB So. at Kansas State W 20-17 8-28,0td 0-0, 0 td
1959 Dick Dickerson HB So. at Kansas State W 20-17 7-12,0td 0-0, 0 td
1959 Dave Rife HB Jr. IOWA STATE L 027 8-28, 0 td 1-(-4), 0 td
1960 Ed Coleman HB So. KANSAS STATE W 27- 7 7-39, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1960 Dave Vivian HB So. at Kansas L 6-34 3-13,0td 0-0, 0 td
1960 Claude Crabb HB So. at Oklahoma State W 13- 6 5-14,0 td 1-6, 0 td
1960 Jim Raisis FB So. AIR FORCE L 6-16 0-0, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1960 Ted Woods HB Jr. AIR FORCE L 6-16 0-0,0td 0-0,0td
1961 Ted Summerville HB So. at Miami W 9-7 3-5,0td 0-0, 0 td
1961 Leon Mavity HB So. at Kansas State W 13- 0 2-3,01td 0-0, 0 td
1962 Bill Harris FB Jr. at Utah L 21-37 3-12,0td 0-0, 0 td
1962 Bill Symons HB So. KANSAS STATE W 6-0 2-7,0td 3-25,0td
1962 Ben Howe FB So. at Oklahoma State L 16-36 8-20,0 td 0-0, 0 td
1963 Noble Milton FB Sr. SOUTHERN CAL L 0-14 6-14, 0 td 0-0,0td
1964 George Reese HB So. at Southern Cal L 021 13-35, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1964 Terry McCarthy FB So. at Southern Cal L 021 0-0, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1964 George Lewark HB So. OREGON STATE L 714 1-2,0td 0-0, 0 td
1964 Robert Lee HB So. KANSAS STATE L 14-16 10-29, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1964 John Marchiol FB Jr. at lowa State W 14- 7 13-47,0td 0-0, 0 td
1964 Estes Banks HB So. OKLAHOMA L 11-14 14-41,0 td 2-29,0td
1965 Bill Harris HB So. at Wisconsin T 00 13-55, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1965 Dick O’Dell HB So. at Kansas State W 36- 0 9-38, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1965 Larry Plantz HB So. at Air Force W 19- 6 10-47,0 td 2-27,0td
1966 Wilmer Cooks FB Jr. MIAMI L 324 8-27,0td 0-0, 0 td
1966 John Farler HB Jr. at Kansas W 35-18 6-6, 0 td 1-13,0 td
1967 Tom Porter FB So. BAYLOR W 27- 7 2-12,0td 0-0, 0 td
1967 Steve Engel FB So. at Oregon W 17-13 13-45,0td 0-0, 0 td
1967 Tom Nigbur FB So. OKLAHOMA STATE L 7-10 8-27,0td 0-0,0td
1968 Ward Walsh FB So. OREGON W 28- 7 17-63, 0 td 1-6,0 td
1969 Ron Rieger TB So. TULSA W 35-14 23-100, 1 td 1-7,0 td
1969 Bobby Anderson TB Sr. INDIANA W 30- 7 29-161, 3 td 0-0, 0 td
1970 John Tarver HB Jr. PENN STATE W 41-13 19-64,1td 0-0, 0 td
1971 Charlie Davis TB So. at Louisiana State W 31-21 20-174, 2 td 0-0, 0 td
1972 Bo Matthews FB Jr. CALIFORNIA W 20-10 12-58, 0 td 0-0,0td
1973 Billy Waddy TB Fr. at Wisconsin W 28-25 24-202, 2 td 0-0, 0 td
1974 Terry Kunz FB Jr. at Louisiana State L 1442 11-63, 1 td 0-0, 0 td
1974 Tom Perry FB So. at Air Force W 2827 11-38, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1975 Tony Reed TB Sr. MISSOURI W 31-20 22-153,2 td 15,0 td
1975 James Mayberry FB Fr. MISSOURI W 31-20 4-6,0td 1-(-4), 0 td
1976 Jim Kelleher FB Sr. at Texas Tech L 724 15-39, 1 td 0-0, 0 td
1977 Mike Kozlowski TB Jr. STANFORD W 2721 15-64, 0 td 5-69, 0 td
1977 Jeff Hornberger TB Fr. NEW MEXICO W 42- 7 17-75, 0 td 0-0,0td
1977 Howard Ballage TB So. OKLAHOMA STATE W 29-13 14-72,0 td 3-37,0td
1978 Eddie Ford TB So. OKLAHOMA L 728 6-30, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1979 Lyndell Hawkins FB Jr. OREGON L 19-33 13-32,0td 1-14,0 td
1979 Willie Beebe HB So. OREGON L 1933 4-14,0 td 3-26, 0 td
1979 Mike Green HB So. LOUISIANA STATE L 0-44 6-22, 0 td 1-3,0td
1979 Lance Olander FB Jr. DRAKE L 9-13 7-41,0td 0-0, 0 td
1979 Charles Davis FB So. at Kansas W 31-17 17-62, 0 td 2-26, 0 td




Running Back Starting Debuts continued

Year Running Back Pos. Class First Game Result Rushing Receiving
1981 Derek Singleton HB So. TEXAS TECH W 45-27 15-55, 1 td 1-41,0td
1981 Lee Rouson HB Fr.-RS BYU L 20-41 17-84,1td 5-64,0td
1981 Richard Johnson HB Jr. at lowa State L 10-17 23-84,1td 0-0, 0 td
1982 Guy Egging FB Jr. CALIFORNIA L 17-31 7-13,0 td 6-35, 1 td
1982 Chris McLemore FB Fr. IOWA STATE L 14-31 7-1,0 td 3-18,0td
1984 Eric McCarty HB Fr.-RS at Oklahoma State L 14-20 6-8, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1984 Sam Smith HB So. KANSAS L 27-28 5-23,0td 0-0, 0 td
1984 Mark Hatcher HB Fr. OKLAHOMA L 17-42 1--1), 0 td 1-6, 0 td
1984 Anthony Weatherspoon HB Fr. at Kansas State L 6-38 7-27,0 td 2-6,0 td
1985 Mike Marquez HB So. at lowa State W 40- 6 7-47,1 td 0-0, 0 td
1986 Erich Kissick HB Fr-RS COLORADO STATE L 723 5-28, 0 td 0-0,0td
1986 0O.C. Oliver HB Fr. IOWA STATE W 23-21 13-79, 2 td 0-0,01td
1987 Michael Simmons FB Fr-RS OREGON L 7-10 18-142, 1 td 0-0, 0 td
1987 Eric Bieniemy HB Fr. OREGON L 7-10 3-19,0td 1-6, 0 td
1987 J.J. Flannigan HB So. STANFORD W 31-17 14-84, 1 td 0-0, 0 td
1988 Mike Pritchard HB So. FRESNO STATE W 45- 3 0-0,0td 1-35,0 td
1990 George Hemingway FB Sr. TENNESSEE T 31-31 8-20,1td 0-0,0td
1991 Kent Kahl TB Fr. WYOMING W 30-13 10-50, 1 td 1-4,0td
1991 James Hill FB So. WYOMING W 30-13 11-48,1td 0-0, 0 td
1991 Kendall Bussey FB Fr. at Stanford L 21-28 4-5,0td 0-0, 0 td
1991 Lamont Warren TB Fr. at Oklahoma W 34-17 25-81,1td 1-6, 0 td
1991 Scott Phillips FB So. at Oklahoma W 34-17 7-23,0 td 2-29,0td
1993 Rashaan Salaam TB So. NEBRASKA L 1721 25-165, 2 td 3-37,0td
1995 Herchell Troutman TB So. at Wisconsin W 43- 7 15-76, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1996 Lendon Henry TB Jr. OKLAHOMA STATE W 35-13 18-101, 1 td 2-38,0td
1998 Dwayne Cherrington TB Jr. Colorado State (Denver) W 42-14 25-100, 1 td 2-5,0 td
1998 Cortlen Johnson TB Fr.-RS BAYLOR W 18-16 6-30, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1998 Marlon Barnes TB Sr. at Oklahoma W 27-25 26-135, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
1998 Damion Barton TB So. TEXAS TECH W 19-17 22-47, 1 td 2-3,0td
2000 Marcus Houston TB Fr. at Southern California L 14-17 25-150, 0 td 1-27,0td
2000 Bobby Purify TB Fr. OKLAHOMA STATE W 37-21 12-26, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
2001 Chris Brown TB So. FRESNO STATE L 22-24 15-47,0td 2-15,0td
2002 Brian Calhoun TB Fr. at Oklahoma L 729 20-122, 0 td 0-0, 0 td
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(Note: bowl statistics NOT included.)

RUSHING PASSING

Year Player Class  Att. Yards Average TD Year Player Class Att Com Int Pct. Yards TD
1934 Kayo Lam Jr. 110 906 8.2 7 1936 Byron White Jr. 33 9 5 .273 120 1
1935 Kayo Lam Sr. 145 1,043 7.2 7 1937 Byron White Sr. 43 21 7 .488 475 2
1936 Byron White Jr. 127 643 5.1 8 1946 Maurice Reilly Sr. 83 35 10 422 551 4
1937 Byron White Sr. 181 1,121 6.2 13 1947 Don Evans So. 35 20 4 571 383 2
1946 Maurice Reilly Sr. 125 327 2.6 2 1948 Harry Narcisian Sr. 77 30 12 390 521 5
1947 Dick Schrepferman So. 78 252 3.2 3 1949 Bob Manire Sr. 48 24 3 .500 299 1
1948 Harry Narcisian Sr. 126 510 4.1 8 1950 Zack Jordan So. 103 55 10 .534 823 3
1949 Merwin Hodel So. 169 748 4.4 7 1951 Zack Jordan Jr. 123 62 7 504 897 6
1950 Merwin Hodel Jr. 169 757 3.9 15 1952 Zack Jordan Sr. 85 42 5 494 567 4
1951 Merwin Hodel Sr. 137 597 44 6 1953 Frank Bernardi Jr. 22 11 3 .500 176 2
1952 Ralph Curtis Sr. 139 664 4.8 8 1954 Carroll Hardy Sr. 25 13 4 .520 189 1
1953 Emerson Wilson So. 118 591 5.0 6 1955 Dick Hyson So. 36 15 3 417 358 4
1954 John Bayuk So. 145 824 5.7 11 1956 Boyd Dowler So. 26 13 3 .500 136 3
1955 John Bayuk Jr. 95 460 4.8 2 1957 Bob Stransky Sr. 32 18 2 563 290 3
1956 John Bayuk Sr. 127 659 5.2 11 1958 Boyd Dowler Sr. 77 35 2 455 320 1
1957 Bob Stransky Sr. 183 1,097 6.0 12 1959 Gale Weidner So. 207 100 13 .483 1,200 7
1958 Howard Cook Sr. 120 625 5.2 9 1960 Gale Weidner Jr. 111 45 7 405 732 3
1959 Dave Rife Jr. 96 275 2.9 2 1961 Gale Weidner Sr. 162 73 12 451 1,101 8
1960 Chuck Weiss Sr. 108 391 3.6 5 1962 Frank Cesarek So. 167 78 12 467 786 5
1961 Ted Woods Sr. 107 525 4.9 3 1963 Frank Cesarek Jr. 95 45 2 474 612 2
1962 Bill Harris Jr. 157 582 3.7 2 1964 Bernie McCall So. 87 48 8 .552 569 1
1963 Noble Milton Sr. 117 487 4.2 3 1965 Bernie McCall Jr. 181 84 13 464 1,175 2
1964 Robert Lee So. 89 310 3.5 3 1966 Bernie McCall Sr. 93 45 7 484 588 1
1965 William Harris So. 142 680 4.8 3 1967 Bob Anderson So. 110 63 5 573 733 2
1966 Wilmer Cooks Jr. 159 594 3.7 10 1968 Bob Anderson Jr. 222 112 12 505 1,341 7
1967 Bobby Anderson So. 166 625 3.8 7 1969 Paul Arendt So. 75 34 4 453 563 1
1968 Bobby Anderson Jr. 183 788 4.3 9 1970 Jim Bratten Sr. 151 64 9 424 771 2
1969 Bobby Anderson Sr. 219 954 44 18 1971 Ken Johnson So. 163 64 12 393 1,126 8
1970 Ward Walsh Sr. 117 679 5.8 4 1972 Ken Johnson Jr. 182 83 7 456 1,044 5
1971 Charlie Davis So. 219 1,386 6.3 10 1973 Clyde Crutchmer So. 89 50 8 .562 722 5
1972 Charlie Davis Jr. 201 926 4.6 12 1974 David Williams Jr. 139 73 9 525 899 3
1973 Charlie Davis Sr. 118 646 5.5 2 1975 David Williams Sr. 172 103 5 .599 1,282 7
1974 Billy Waddy So. 157 765 4.9 6 1976 Jeff Knapple So. 136 60 10 .441 904 3
1975 Terry Kunz Sr. 160 882 5.5 10 1977 Jeff Knapple Jr. 180 79 13 439 1,203 4
1976 Tony Reed Sr. 264 1,210 4.6 5 1978 Bill Solomon Jr. 158 77 9 487 944 3
1977 James Mayberry Jr. 246 1,299 5.3 9 1979 Bill Solomon Sr. 184 91 13 495 1,174 10
1978 James Mayberry Sr. 230 920 4.0 13 1980 Scott Kingdom Sr. 113 45 8 .398 619 3
1979 Lance Olander Jr. 88 440 5.0 0 1981 Randy Essington  So. 197 95 9 482 1,199 6
1980 Lance Olander Sr. 130 611 4.7 2 1982 Randy Essington  Jr. 219 109 13 498 1,121 2
1981 Lee Rouson Fr. 159 656 4.1 6 1983 Steve Vogel Jr. 236 110 12 466 1,385 12
1982 Richard Johnson Sr. 117 584 5.0 6 1984 Steve Vogel Sr. 224 100 8 .446 1,432 9
1983 Lee Rouson Jr. 120 494 4.1 0 1985 Mark Hatcher So. 51 16 5 314 325 1
1984 Lee Rouson Sr. 199 725 3.6 4 1986 Mark Hatcher Jr. 66 28 7 424 493 2
1985 Anthony Weatherspoon So. 140 569 4.1 2 1987 Sal Aunese So. 51 23 1 451 522 3
1986 O.C. Oliver Fr. 136 668 4.9 6 1988 Sal Aunese Jr. 106 44 5 415 1,004 2
1987 Sal Aunese So. 122 612 5.0 6 1989 Darian Hagan So. 85 48 4 .565 1,002 4
1988 Eric Bieniemy So. 219 1,243 5.7 10 1990 Darian Hagan Jr. 163 75 8 .460 1,538 11
1989 J.J. Flannigan Sr. 164 1,187 7.2 18 1991 Darian Hagan Sr. 170 88 6 .518 1,228 12
1990 Eric Bieniemy Sr. 288 1,628 5.7 17 1992 Kordell Stewart So. 252 151 9 599 2,109 12
1991 Lamont Warren Fr. 157 830 5.3 7 1993 Kordell Stewart Jr. 294 157 7 534 2,299 11
1992 Lamont Warren So. 148 512 35 8 1994 Kordell Stewart Sr. 237 147 3 .620 2,071 10
1993 Lamont Warren Jr. 183 900 49 7 1995 John Hessler So. 266 154 9 579 2,136 20
1994 Rashaan Salaam Jr. 298 2,055 6.9 24 1996 Koy Detmer Sr. 363 208 12 573 3,156 22
1995 Herchell Troutman So. 171 826 4.8 5 1997 John Hessler Sr. 338 181 16 536 2,478 14
1996 Herchell Troutman Jr. 193 804 4.2 4 1998 Mike Moschetti Jr. 276 162 7 587 2,104 15
1997 Herchell Troutman Sr. 155 613 4.0 4 1999 Mike Moschetti Sr. 331 204 12 .616 2,693 18
1998 Marlon Barnes Sr. 121 572 4.7 3 2000 Craig Ochs Fr. 245 145 7 592 1,778 7
1999 Cortlen Johnson So. 172 835 4.9 8 2001 Bobby Pesavento Sr. 139 85 4 612 1,234 8
2000 Cortlen Johnson Jr. 144 622 4.3 8 2002 Robert Hodge Sr. 245 131 6 .535 1,547 12
2001 Chris Brown So. 190 946 5.0 16 2003 Joel Klatt So. 358 233 10 .651 2614 21
2002 Chris Brown Jr. 275 1,744 6.3 18

2003 Brian Calhoun So. 195 810 4.2 5




RECEIVING (All)

Year Player Class No. Yards Average TD

1946 John Zisch (E) So. 16 241 15.1 1

1947 Malcolm Miller (B) So. 14 188 13.4 0

1948 Ed Pudlik Sr. 12 238 19.8 6

1949 Merwin Hodel (B) So. 14 174 12.4 1

1950 Chuck Mosher (B) Jr. 18 366 20.3 2

1951 Woody Shelton Jr. 14 254 18.1 2

1952 Roger Williams (QB) Sr. 22 243 17.4 2

1953 Gary Knafelc Sr. 22 451 20.5 8

1954 Frank Bernardi (B) Sr. 8 170 21.3 3

1955 Frank Clarke Jr. 13 407 31.3 5

1956 Frank Clarke Sr. 7 124 17.7 2

1957 Boyd Dowler (QB) Jr. 26 380 14.6 2

1958 Boyd Dowler (QB) Sr. 10 154 15.4 3

1959 Gary Henson So. 11 201 18.3 2

1960 Jerry Hillebrand (E) Jr. 11 218 19.8 1

1961 Jerry Hillebrand (E) Sr. 17 282 16.6 4

1962 John McGuire So. 36 376 10.4 2

1963 Bill Symons Jr. 14 197 14.1 0

1964 Bill Symons Sr. 27 267 9.9 0

1965 George Lewark So. 18 278 15.4 1

1966 Larry Plantz So. 22 354 16.1 3

1967 Monte Huber So. 45 486 10.8 1

1968 Monte Huber Jr. 38 462 12.2 2

1969 Monte Huber Sr. 28 488 17.4 2 .

1970 Cliff Branch w23 335 14.6 0 RECEIVING (Tight Ends Only)

1971 Willie Nichols Sr. 16 316 19.8 4 Year Player Class No. Yards Average TD

1972 J. V. Cain (TE) Jr. 30 407 13.6 0 1964 Sam Harris So. 12 134 11.2 1

1973 J. V. Cain (TE) Sr. 23 293 12.7 2 1965 Gary Polumbus Jr. 9 112 12.4 0

1974 Dave Logan Jr. 21 273 13.0 0 1966 Mike Martin Sr. 8 97 12.2 0

1975 Dave Logan Sr. 24 392 16.3 0 1967 Mike Pruett So. 7 131 18.7 2

1976 Tony Reed (RB) Sr. 19 128 6.7 0 1968 Jim Cooch So. 13 169 13.0 0

1977 Bob Niziolek (TE) So. 29 416 14.3 3 1969 Bob Masten So. 11 177 16.1 0

1978 Greg Howard Jr. 28 374 13.4 2 1970 Bob Masten Jr. 12 118 9.8 0

1979 Kazell Pugh Sr. 23 375 16.3 3 1971 Bob Masten Sr. 11 214 19.5 1

1980 Ricky Ward Jr. 25 428 17.1 0 1972 J.V. Cain Jr. 30 407 13.6 0

1981 Dave Hestera (TE) So. 21 202 9.6 0 1973 J.V. Cain Sr. 23 293 12.7 2

1982 Dave Hestera (TE) Jr. 41 489 11.9 1 1974 Don Hasselbeck So. 10 120 12.0 0

1983 Loy Alexander Jr. 39 557 14.3 6 1975 Don Hasselbeck Jr. 22 235 10.7 3

1984 Jon Embree (TE) So. 51 680 13.3 3 1976 Don Hasselbeck Sr. 14 214 15.3 0

1985 Jon Embree (TE) Jr. 9 140 15.6 1 1977 Bob Niziolek So. 29 416 14.3 3

1986 Lance Carl Jr. 9 171 19.0 2 1978 Greg Howard Jr. 28 374 13.4 2

1987 Lance Carl Sr. 15 270 18.0 0 1979 Greg Willett So. 16 165 10.3 1

1988 Jeff Campbell Jr. 15 466 31.1 1 1980 Bob Niziolek Sr. 13 134 10.3 1

1989 Mike Pritchard Jr. 12 292 24.3 2 1981 Dave Hestera So. 21 202 9.6 0

1990 Mike Pritchard Sr. 28 733 26.2 6 1982 Dave Hestera Ir. 41 489 11.9 1

1991 Sean Brown (TE) Sr. 24 300 125 4 1983 Dave Hestera Sr. 29 366 12.6 1

1992 Michael Westbrook So. 76 1,060 13.9 8 1984 Jon Embree So. 51 680 13.3 3

1993 Charles Johnson Sr. 57 1,082 19.0 9 1985 Jon Embree Ir. 9 140 15.6 1

1994 Michael Westbrook Sr. 36 689 19.1 4 1986 Jon Embree Sr. 8 153 19.1 0

1995 Rae Carruth Jr. 53 1,008 19.0 9 1987 George Hemingway Fr. 4 72 18.0 1

1996 Rae Carruth Sr. 54 1,116 20.7 8 1988  John Perak Ir. 4 82 20.5 0

1997 Phil Savoy Sr. 43 659 15.3 5 1989 John Perak Sr. 8 92 11.5 0

1998 Darrin Chiaverini Sr. 52 630 12.1 5 1990 Jon Boman Jr. 9 97 10.8 0

1999 Javon Green Jr. 40 663 16.6 7 1991 Sean Brown Sr. 24 300 12.5 4

2000 Javon Green Sr. 48 699 14.6 4 1992 Christian Fauria So. 31 326 10.5 5

2001 Daniel Graham (TE) Sr. 51 753 14.8 6 1993 Christian Fauria Jr. 30 351 11.7 1

2002 Derek McCoy Jr. 41 643 15.7 7 1994 Christian Fauria Sr. 35 356 10.2 3

2003 D.J. Hackett Sr. 78 1,013 13.0 7 1995 Matt Lepsis Jr. 25 341 13.6 2
1996 Brody Heffner Liddiard Fr. 20 288 14.4 2
1997 Brody Heffner Liddiard So. 16 224 14.0 0
1998 Tom Ashworth So. 10 135 13.5 0
1999 Daniel Graham So. 19 264 13.9 4
2000 Daniel Graham Jr. 33 443 13.4 1
2001 Daniel Graham Sr. 51 753 14.8 6
2002 Beau Williams Sr. 11 123 11.2 1
2003 Joe Klopfenstein So. 20 190 9.5 4




SCORING PUNTING

Year Player Class ™D PAT FG Points Year Player Class No. Yards Average Long In 20
1936 Byron White Jr. 8 7-8 0-0 55 1936 Byron White Jr. 53 2,124 40.1
1937 Byron White Sr. 16 23-24 1-1 122 1937 Byron White Sr. 63 2,679 429 83
1940 Leo Stasica Sr. 10 0-0 0-0 60 1946 Don Evans So. 54 2,208 40.9 55
1946 Maurice Reilly Sr. 2 0-0 0-0 12 1947 Don Evans Jr. 50 1,899 38.0 61
Roland Gregory Fr. 2 0-0 0-0 12 1948 Don Evans Sr. 54 2,098 38.9
Edward Pudlik So. 2 0-0 0-0 12 1949 Bob Manire Sr. 35 1,463 41.8
Dick Schrepferman Fr. 2 0-0 0-0 12 1950 Zack Jordan So. 38 1,830 48.2
1947 Dick Schrepferman So. 3 0-0 0-0 18 1951 Zack Jordan J 43 1,751 40.7 69 4
}gig ;WY_N;YC?'?H SSY- 573 8-(1) 8-8 2525 1952 Zack Jordan Sr. 56 2,532 45.2 78 12
erwin Hode 0. - - 1953 Carroll Hard Jr. 17 732 43.1 77 5
1950 Merwin Hodel Ir. 15 0-1 oA 1954 Carroll Hard§ s 26 1122 432 75 3
1951 Roger Williams Ir 3 3542 00 53 1955 Homer Jenkins ~ Sr. 32 1364 27 0 7
1952 Roger Williams Sr. 3 2736 11 48 1956 Boyd Dowler ~ So. 41 1,788 436 70 6
1953~ Gary Knafelc Sr § 000048 1957 BoydDowler  Jr. 32 1349 422 69 9
1954 - Carroll Hardy Sr. 9 1419 00 68 1958 Boyd Dowler ~ Sr. 33 1,486 450 65 13
1955 Frank Clarke Jr. 5 0-0 0-0 30 .
1959 Chuck McBride So. 47 1,720 36.6 61 9
1956 John Bayuk Sr. 11 0-0 0-0 66 .
1960 Chuck McBride Jr. 55 1,925 35.0 50 9
1957 Bob Stransky Sr. 12 >6 0077 1961 Chuck McBride Sr. 43 1573 366 65 10
1958 Howard Cook Sr. 9 5-10 1-1 62 . ’ ! :
) 1962 Ken Blair Sr. 45 1,749 38.9 73 7
1959 Gale Weidner So. 6 0-0 0-0 36 1963 Bill S ] 53 2050 38.7 79 12
1960 Chuck Weiss Sr. 5 00 00 30 T Symons " ' :
. 1964 Sam Harris So. 47 1,679 35.7 62 15
1961 Jerry Hillebrand Sr. 4 14-18 3-11 47 1965 Dick And S 59 1878 361 62 12
1962 Frank Cesarek So. 4 69 0-0 30 1CX ANCErson 0. ' -
1963 Bill Harris Sy 7 00 00 1 1966 Dan Kelly So. 31 1,027 33.1 54 3
1964 Ben Howe Sr. 4 0-0 0-0 24 1967 DkaAnderSOn Sr. 19 792 41.7 56 7
1965 FrankRogers Sr. 1 16-18 13-17 61 1968 DleRobert So. 49 1,792 36.6 53 6
1966 Wilmer Cooks Jr. 10 0-0 0-0 60 1969 Dick Robert Jr. 70 2,717 38.8 62 15
1967 Wilmer Cooks Sr. 10 0-0 0-0 60 1970 John Stearns So. 37 1,375 37.2 60 9
1968 Bobby Anderson Ir. 9 1-1 0-0 56 1971 John Stearns Jr. 49 1,730 35.3 54 11
1969 Bobby Anderson Sr. 19 0-0 0-0 114 1972 John Stearns Sr. 26 1,038 39.9 59 5
1970 Dave Haney Sr. 0 34-36 12-18 70 1973 Stan Koleski Fr. 29 1,107 38.2 61 4
1971 Cliff Branch Sr. 11 1-1 0-0 68 1974 Stan Koleski So. 59 2257 38.3 70 19
1972 Charlie Davis Jr. 14 0-0 0-0 84 1975 Stan Koleski Jr. 45 1,794 39.9 62 12
1973 Fred Lima Sr. 0 24-26 6-11 42 1976 Stan Koleski Sr. 62 2,479 40.0 69 16
1974 Terry Kunz Jr. 9 0-0 0-0 54 1977 Jeff Knapple Jr. 44 1,706 38.8 60 14
1975 Terry Kunz Sr. 11 0-0 0-0 66 1978 Steve Doolittle So. 41 1,737 42.4 69 7
1976 Jim Kelleher Sr. 15 0-0 0-0 90 1979 Lance Olander  Sr. 50 2,099 42.0 62 10
1977 James Mayberry Jr. 9 0-0 0-0 54 1980 Art Woods So. 47 1,943 41.3 63 13
Pete Dadiotis Jr. 0 24-26 8-16 54 1981 Art Woods Jr. 76 3,004 39.5 61 18
1978 James Mayberry Sr. 13 0-0 0-0 78 1982 Art Woods Sr. 69 2,799 40.6 58 5
1979 Tom Field Fr. 0 1819  10-14 48 1983 Allen Braun Jr. 62 2,463 39.7 59 10
1980 Tom Field So. 0 20-21 2-7 26 1984 Allen Braun Sr. 67 2,372 35.4 51 11
1981 Lee Rouson Fr. 7 0-0 0-0 42 1985 Barry Helton So. 52 2390 46.0 68 13
1982 Richard Johnson Sr. 10 0-0 0-0 60 1986 Barry Helton Jr. 57 2,599 45.6 68 17
1983 Tom Field Sr. 0 2830 10-14 58 1987 Barry Helton Sr. 40 1,758 44.0 58 13
1984 Dave DeLine So. 0 12-12 9-14 39 1988 Keith English Sr. 51 2,297 45.0 77 21
1985 Mark Hatcher So. 10 00 00 60 1989 Tom Rouen J. 36 1651 459 63 14
1986 Dave DeLine Sr. 0 2829 8-17 52 1990 Tom Rouen Sr. 54 2,204 40.8 65 13
1987 Sal Aunese So. 6 00 00 36 1991 Mitch Berger ~ So. 58 2,364 408 63 19
Eric Bieniemy Fr. 6 0-0 0-0 36 1992 Mitch Berger Ju 53 2493 470 74 9
1988  Eric Bieniemy So. 10 1-1 0-0 62 1993 Mitch Berger St. 57 2,320 40.7 58 16
1989 J. J. Flannigan Sr. 18 00 00 108 1994 Andy Mitchell ~ Fr. 35 1341 383 57 7
1990 Eric Bieniemy Sr. 17 0-0 00 102 1995 Andy Mitchell  So. 38 1511 398 73 7
}gg; ij[?‘l‘jarlper . SSY- g 30'133 8;)13 gg 1996 Andy Mitchell  Jr. 23 938 408 64 5
ichael Westbroo 0. - - 1997 Nick Pietsch So. 35 1,359 388 54 6
1993 Mitch Berger Sr. 0 3739 1319 76 .
1998 Nick Pietsch Jr. 54 2243 415 61 11
1994 Rashaan Salaam Jr. 24 0-0 0-0 144 . .
, L 1999 Nick Pietsch Sr. 45 1,799 40.0 61 13
1995 Neil Voskeritchian Sr. 0 45-45 12-17 81
2000 Jeremy Flores Jr. 59 2,247 38.1 52 14
1996 Rae Carruth Sr. 10 0-0 0-0 60 )
. 2001 Mark Mariscal Jr. 37 1,647 445 64 9
1997 Jeremy Aldrich So. 0 29-32 12-14 65 .
. 2002 Mark Mariscal Sr. 61 2,941 48.2 68 16
1998 Jeremy Aldrich Jr. 0 22-26 16-22 70 9003 John T. S 63 9679 425 69 16
1999 Jeremy Aldrich Sr. 0 3637 1624 84 onn torp 0 ' :
2000 Cortlen Johnson Jr. 9 0-0 0-0 54
2001 Chris Brown So. 16 0-0 0-0 96
2002 Chris Brown Jr. 18 0-0 00 108

2003 Derek McCoy Sr. 11 0-0 0-0 66




INTERCEPTIONS

Year
1936
1937
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Player

Byron White
Byron White
J.B. Dean

Art Tanner
Three tied with
Two tied with
Three tied with
Cliff Vandeventer
Roy Shepherd
Frank Bernardi
Carroll Hardy
Two tied with
Three tied with
Howard Cook
Boyd Dowler
Dave Rife

Reed Johnson
Two tied with
Five tied with
Leon Mavity
Ted Somerville
Hale Irwin

Dick Anderson
Dick Anderson
Two tied with
Two tied with
John Stearns
John Stearns
Cullen Bryant
Rich Bland
Rod Perry

Two tied with
Odis McKinney
Mike L. Davis
Jesse Johnson
Bill Roe

Ellis Wood
Clyde Riggins
Victor Scott
Two tied with
Three tied with
Lyle Pickens
Two tied with
Mickey Pruitt
Tim James

Tim James

Tim James
Chris Hudson
Deon Figures
Two tied with
Steve Rosga
Elton Davis
Steve Rosga
Two tied with
Ben Kelly

Ben Kelly
Michael Lewis
Michael Lewis
Medford Moorer
Four tied with

Class No. Yards Avg. Long TD
Jr. 4 50 12.5 0
Sr. 4 103 25.8 2
So. 4 4 1.0 4 0
Sr. 3 3 1.0 3 0

2 (Cook, Miller, Narcisian)
3 (Cantanzaro, Miller)
3 (Brookshier, Graves, Shepherd)
Jr. 4 27 6.8 13 0
Sr. 5 54 10.8 18t 1
Jr. 5 131 26.2 45 1
Sr. 3 90 30.0 75t 1
2 (Brandy, Karnoscak)
3 (Cook, Dowler, Stransky)
Jr. 3 43 14.3 20 0
Sr. 5 38 7.6 14 0
Jr. 3 3 1.0 3 0
Jr. 3 14 4.7 14 0
2 (Johnson, Somerville)
1 (Blair, Graham, Harris, Mavity, Melville)
Sr. 2 31 15.5 31 0
Sr. 3 117 39.0 92 0
Jr. 5 71 14.2 33 0
Jr. 5 55 11.0 28 0
Sr. 7 87 12.4 28 0
2 (Duncan, Tracy)
4 (Cooch, Irwin)
So. 5 71 14.2 37 0
Jr. 5 158 316 59 0
Sr. 7 63 9.0 21t 1
Sr. 5 76 15.2 26 0
Sr. 3 97 32.3 54t 1
3 (McCoy, Spivey)
Jr. 5 7 1.4 7 0
So. 3 4 1.3 4 0
Jr. 3 3 1.0 3 0
Sr. 3 96 32.0 69t 1
So. 4 123 30.8 61 0
So. 5 48 9.6 30 0
Jr. 4 69 17.3 30t 2
4 (Donaldson, Scott)
1 (Nairn, Pickens, Rubalcaba)
Sr. 3 23 7.7 23 0
3 (Schubeck, Solomon)
Sr. 5 27 5.4 18t 1
So. 3 30 10.0 26 0
Jr. 4 33 8.3 19 0
Sr. 6 57 9.5 25 0
Fr. 4 111 27.8 40t 1
Sr. 6 21 35 14 0
4 (Collier, Hudson)
So. 4 11 2.8 25 0
So. 3 37 12.3 33 0
Sr. 5 140 28.0 100t 1
3 (Sutter, Washington)
So. 4 1 0.31 1 0
Jr. 5 49 9.8 31 0
Jr. 3 34 11.3 23 0
Sr. 5 78 15.6 41t 1
Jr. 4 84  21.0 51t 1
4 (Billingsley, Brooks, Joseph, Moorer)

PUNT RETURNS

Year
1936
1937
1944
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Player

Byron White
Byron White
Bob West
Maurice Reilly
Malcolm Miller
Harry Narcisian
Malcolm Miller
Fred Johnson
Tom Brookshier
Tom Brookshier
Frank Bernardi
Carroll Hardy
Bob Stransky
Bob Stransky
Howard Cook
Howard Cook
Jerry Steffen
Reed Johnson
Leon Mavity
Nick Graham
Bill Symons
George Lewark
Charlie Greer
Charlie Greer
Charlie Greer
Pat Murphy

Pat Murphy
Cliff Branch
Cliff Branch
Steve Haggerty
Dave Logan
Rod Perry

Mike McCoy
Bobby Morris
Mike E. Davis
Mike E. Davis
Mike E. Davis
Ricky Ward
Walter Stanley
Jeff Donaldson
Jeff Donaldson
Jo Jo Collins

Jo Jo Collins
Jeff Campbell
Jeff Campbell
Jo Jo Collins
Jeff Campbell
Dave McCloughan
Darian Hagan
Deon Figures
Chris Hudson
Chris Hudson
Steve Rosga
Ryan Nunez
Damen Wheeler
Ben Kelly

Ben Kelly
Roman Hollowell
Roman Hollowell
Jeremy Bloom
Jeremy Bloom

Class No.
Jr. 29
Sr. 47
Jr. 14
Sr. 16
So. 5
Sr. 11
Sr. 23
Sr. 10
Jr. 18
Sr. 24
Jr. 10
Sr. 11
So. 12
Jr. 10
Jr. 14
Sr. 24
Jr. 11
Jr. 5
So. 10
Sr. 4
Jr. 20
So. 7
So. 26
Jr. 11
Sr. 28
So. 11
Jr. 22
Jr. 13
Sr. 31
Jr. 26
Jr. 16
Sr. 16
Sr. 15
Sr. 11
So. 25
Jr. 34
Sr. 24
Jr. 22
So. 19
Jr. 14
Sr. 16
Fr. 24
So. 32
Fr. 26
So. 20
Sr. 16
Sr. 25
Sr. 32
Sr. 25
Sr. 42
Jr. 15
Sr. 29
Jr. 16
Fr. 25
So. 7
So. 11
Jr. 28
Jr. 9
Sr. 29
Fr. 20
So. 24

Yards
319
587
301
190
102
135
221
101
216
233
164
138
174
116
186
242
101

53
130

20
145
113
431
136
408
139
100
228
505
352
172
120
125

52
205
245
181

75
138
165
105
230
277
254
169
163
365
524
287
479
175
248
162
161

91
229
166
135
522
336
289

61t

60t

22
32
38
26
59t
32
13
2t
75t
78t
52t
17
61t
14
29
34
35
13
70t
58
51
42
45
27
43
42

90t
37
37
47
54
22
27
44
76t
19
66t
Tt
80t
37
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KICKOFF RETURNS
Year Player Class No.
1936 Byron White Jr. 7
1937 Byron White Sr. 4
1946 Maurice Reilly Sr. 11
1947 Harry Narcisian Jr. 6
1948 Harry Narcisian Sr. 9
1949 Gerald Apuzzo Sr. 12
1950 Tom Brookshier So. 4
1951 Carroll Hardy Fr. 9
1952 Carroll Hardy So. 12
1953 Ron Johnson Sr. 6
1954 Carroll Hardy Sr. 5
1955 Bob Stransky So. 5
1956 Howard Cook So. 4
1957 Bob Stransky Sr. 13
1958 Howard Cook Sr. 4
1959 Loren Schweninger So. 7
1960 Ted Woods Jr. 7
1961 Ted Woods Sr. 8
1962 Bill Symons So. 14
1963 Bill Symons Jr. 18
1964 Bill Symons Sr. 11
1965 Charlie Greer So. 11
1966 George Lewark Sr. 8
1967 William Harris Sr. 8
1968 Steve Engel Jr. 7
1969 Bobby Anderson Sr. 11
1970 Cliff Branch Jr. 21
1971 Cliff Branch Sr. 9
1972 Ozell Collier Jr. 12
1973 Steve Haggerty Sr. 19
1974 Mike McCoy Jr. 15
1975 Mike McCoy Sr. 9
1976 Billy Waddy Sr. 22
1977 Melvin Johnson Sr. 10
1978 Howard Ballage Sr. 18
1979 Mark Haynes Sr. 17
1980 Walter Stanley Fr. 19
1981 Walter Stanley So. 30
1982 Richard Johnson Sr. 11
1983 Shelby Nash Sr. 24
1984 Jo Jo Collins Fr. 10
1985 Jo Jo Collins So. 6
1986 M.J. Nelson Fr. 21
1987 Jo Jo Collins Jr. 8
1988 M.J. Nelson Jr. 12
1989 Mike Pritchard Jr. 10
1990 Mike Pritchard Sr. 16
1991 Charles Johnson So. 10
1992 Erik Mitchell So. 9
1993 Michael Westbrook Jr. 5
1994 Rae Carruth So. 7
1995 Lendon Henry So. 11
1996 Marcus Stiggers Fr. 12
1997 Ben Kelly Fr. 25
1998 Ben Kelly So. 20
1999 Ben Kelly Jr. 19
2000 Roman Hollowell Jr. 15
2001 Roman Hollowell Sr. 21
2002 Roderick Sneed Sr. 17
2003 Jeremy Bloom So. 24

Yards

327
159
193
162
240
256

89
210
386
210
157
123
139
289
118
142
187
165
361
355
335
210
193
195
176
193
564
191
231
470
350
212
566
223
530
397
468
704
233
456
154

88
519
191
265
284
331
194
178
102
145
262
210
7
474
547
308
431
468
589

Avg.
46.7
39.8
17.5
27.0
26.7
21.3
223
23.3
32.2
35.0
314
24.6
34.8
22.2
29.5
20.3
26.7
20.6
25.8
19.7
30.5
19.1
24.1
244
25.1
17.5
26.9
21.2
19.3
24.7
23.3
235
25.7
223
294
234
25.6
235
21.2
19.0
15.4
14.7
24.7
239
22.1
284
20.7
19.4
19.8
20.4
20.7
23.8
17.5
31.1
23.7
28.8
20.5
20.5
275
24.5

Long
102t

29
35
43
37
28
34
84
97t
42
40
56
35
43
36
95t
38
79

91t

88t

TD
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TACKLES

Player

Steve Sidwell
Kerry Mottl
Kerry Mottl
Dick Anderson
Rocky Martin
Phil Irwin

Phil Irwin
Randy Geist

Bud Magrum
Jeff Geiser

Ed Shoen

Gary Campbell
Brian Cabral
Laval Short
Laval Short

Bill Roe

Steve Doolittle
Pete Perry

Ray Cone

Terry Irvin
Barry Remington
Barry Remington
Barry Remington
Eric McCarty
Michael Jones
Michael Jones
Greg Biekert
Greg Biekert
Greg Biekert
Ted Johnson
Ted Johnson
Matt Russell
Ryan Black
Ryan Sutter
Hannibal Navies
Jashon Sykes
Michael Lewis
Michael Lewis
Donald Strickland
Medford Moorer

Class UT
Jr. 23
So. 26
Jr. 29
Sr. 51
Sr. 37
Jr. 35
Sr. 43
So. 37
Sr. 39
Sr. 46
Sr. 31
Sr. 59
Jr. 31
Jr. 34
Sr. 29
Sr. 73
Sr. 38
Sr. 60
Sr. 102
Sr. 58
So. 60
Jr. 83
Sr. 58
Sr. 88
Jr. 73
Sr. 70
So. 105
Jr. 78
Sr. 87
Jr. 83
Sr. 92
Jr. 88
Jr. 78
Sr. 98
Sr. 56
So. 82
Jr. 76
Sr. 77
Sr. 85
Sr. 77

114

120
183
121
123
162
127
148
113
103
150
139
137
131
147
119
154
170

134
117
112
109
111




TACKLES FOR LOSS

Year
1969
1970

1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003

Player

Bill Brundige
Herb Orvis
Dave Capra
Carl Taibi

Mark Cooney
Mark Sens
Troy Archer
Troy Archer
Stuart Walker
Randy Westendorf
Laval Short
Laval Short
Pete Perry
Dave Alderson
Terry Irvin
Sandy Armstrong
George Smith
Dan McMillen
Curt Koch
Alfred Williams
Alfred Williams
Alfred Williams
Alfred Williams
Ron Woolfork
Leonard Renfro
Sam Rogers
Shannon Clavelle
Matt Russell
Ryan Olson
Nick Ziegler
Jesse Warren
Jashon Sykes
Anwawn Jones
Justin Banaan
Joey Johnson
Marques Harris
Gabe Nyenhuis

Class
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.

So.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.
Jr.
Sr.

So.
Jr.
Sr.

So.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.

So.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.

No.
24

QUARTERBACK SACKS

Year
1968

1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980

1981
1982
1983
1984

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Player

Mike Schnitker
Bill Brundige
Bill Brundige
Herb Orvis
Carl Taibi

Mark Cooney
Mark Sens
Troy Archer
Troy Archer
Ruben Vaughan
Randy Westendorf
Laval Short
Laval Short
Pete Perry
Graham Harrison
Dave Alderson
Four tied with
Sandy Armstrong
George Smith
Dan McMillen
Dan McMillen
Curt Koch
Alfred Williams
Alfred Williams
Alfred Williams
Alfred Williams
Ron Woolfork
Ron Woolfork
Sam Rogers
Greg Jones
Greg Jones
Ryan Olson
Nick Ziegler
Fred Jones
Fred Jones
Brady McDonnell
Tyler Brayton
Tyler Brayton
Gabe Nyenhuis
James Garee

Class

Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.

Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.

2
©

—
DDA OR B PR UTWOOWWWOTODNTJULD 0 W S

=
~

—




PASS DEFLECTIONS

Year
1964
1965

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987

1988
1989

1990

1991
1992
1993

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Player Class
George Lewark So.
Three tied

(Anderson, Fairband, Harris)
Sam Harris Sr.
Dick Anderson Sr.
Jeff Raymond Sr.
Eric Harris Sr.
John Stearns So.
Randy Geist So.
Lorne Richardson Sr.
Rod Perry Jr.
Rod Perry Sr.
Mike L. Davis Jr.
Bart Roth Jr.
Mike Spivey Sr.
Odis McKinney Sr.
Mark Haynes Jr.
Mike E. Davis Sr.
Rickey Bynum Jr.
Jeff Donaldson So.
Victor Scott So.
Victor Scott Jr.
Jeff Donaldson Sr.
Lyle Pickens Jr.
Lyle Pickens Sr.
Mickey Pruitt Jr.
Michael Jones So.
Mickey Pruitt Sr.
Keith Pontiflet Jr.
Terry Johnson Jr.
Alfred Williams Jr.
Three tied

(Biekert, Figures, Thomas)
Deon Figures Jr.
Deon Figures Sr.
Chris Hudson Jr.
Dalton Simmons So.
Chris Hudson Sr.
T. J. Cunningham Sr.
Marcus Washington So.
Marcus Washington Jr.
Ben Kelly So.
Ben Kelly Jr.
Michael Lewis Jr.
Donald Strickland Jr.
Donald Strickland Sr.
Phil Jackson Sr.

No.
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SPECIAL TEAMS POINTS

Year Player Class

1987 Jim Quackenbush Sr. 3 6
1988 Keith Pontiflet Jr 8 4
1989 Paul Rose Jo 7 8
1990 Eric Hamilton So. 12 3
1991 Tony Senna Sr,. 2 2
1992 Tim Ross Fr. 5 2
1993 Greg Lindsey Sr. 8 0
1994 Blake Anderson Sr. 11 6
1995 Ryan Sutter So. 11 9
1996 Ryan Sutter Jn 7 14
1997 John Sanders Fr. 10 4
1998 Marcus Washington Sr. 6 4
1999 Andy Peeke So. 13 0
2000 John Minardi Jr 8 2
2001 Joey Johnson Jrn 13 2
2002 Aaron Killion Sr,. 4 5
2003 Marcus Moore Sr. 12 1

4
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Pts.
24
23
25
24
17
18
15
24
31
53
31
20
26
15
21
18
16




